Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 123.34, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

123.34 EDUCATION; INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS; CLERK AND TREASURER. Subdivision 1. Within ten days after the election of the first board in independent districts and annually thereafter on the first Saturday in July, or as soon thereafter as practicable, the board shall meet and organize by selecting a chairman, clerk, and a treasurer, who shall hold their offices for one year and until their successors are selected and qualify. <u>The persons</u> who perform the duties of the clerk and treasurer need not be members of the board and the board by resolution may combine the duties of the offices of clerk and treasurer in a single person in the office of business affairs. They may appoint a superintendent who shall be ex officio a member of the board, but not entitled to vote therein. In districts in which board members are elected at the general election in November, the annual meeting of the board shall be held on the first Monday of January or as soon thereafter as practicable.

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 145-S.F.No.246

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to insurance; establishing a post-assessment guaranty insolvency fund for the payment of claims of certain creditors of insolvent insurers from funds raised through assessments of other insurers; establishing an association to administer the funds; providing a mechanism to assist in the detection and prevention of insurer insolvencies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 60A.19, Subdivision 6, and 60B.39, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [60C.01] INSURANCE; INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION ACT; CITATION. This act may be cited as the <u>Minnesota Insurance Guaranty Association Act.</u>

Sec. 2. [60C.02] SCOPE, PURPOSE AND CONSTRUCTION. Subdivision 1. SCOPE. This act applies to all kinds of direct insurance, except life, title, surety, accident and sickness written by

life insurance companies, credit, mortgage guaranty, ocean marine and workmen's compensation insurance subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 79.28.

<u>Subd. 2.</u> PURPOSES. The purposes of this act are to provide a mechanism for the payment of covered claims under certain insurance policies, to avoid excessive delay in payment and to avoid financial loss to claimants or policyholders because of the liquidation of an insurer, to assist in the detection and prevention of insurer insolvencies, and to provide an association to assess the cost of the protection among insurers.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> CONSTRUCTION. This act shall be liberally construed to effect the purposes stated in subdivision 2.

Sec. 3. [60C.03] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of this act, the following terms have the meanings given in this section.

Subd. 2. "Account" means any of the three accounts created under section 4.

Subd. 3. "Association" means the Minnesota Insurance Guaranty Association created under section 4.

<u>Subd. 4. "Net direct written premiums" means direct gross</u> premiums written in this state on insurance policies not excepted from the scope of this act by section 2, less return premiums thereon and dividends paid or credited to policyholders on such direct business.

<u>Subd. 5. "Person" means any individual, corporation, partner-</u> ship, association or voluntary organization.

Subd. 6. "Member insurer" means any person, including reciprocals or inter-insurance exchanges operating under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 71A, township mutual fire insurance companies operating under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 67A.01 to 67A.26, and farmers mutual fire insurance companies operating under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 67A.27 to 67A.39, who (a) writes any kind of insurance not excepted from the scope of this act by section 2, and (b) is licensed to transact insurance business in this state, except any nonprofit service plan incorporated or operating under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 159.02, 159.22, or 309.10 and any health plan incorporated under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 317.

Subd. 7. "Resident" means:

(a) An individual person who fixes his habitation in this state without any intention of removing therefrom and who, whenever absent therefrom, intends to return; or

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 145 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

(b) Any other person who maintains a place of business or a resident agent in this state.

Sec. 4. [60C.04] CREATION OF THE ASSOCIATION. All insurers subject to the provisions of this act shall form an organization to be known as the Minnesota Insurance Guaranty Association. All insurers defined as member insurers in section 3, subdivision 6, are and shall remain members of the association as a condition of their authority to transact insurance business in this state. The association shall perform its functions under a plan of operation established and approved under section 7 and shall exercise its powers through a board of directors established under section 8. For purposes of administration and assessment the association shall be divided into three separate accounts: (1) the automobile insurance account, (2) the township mutuals account, and (3) the account for all other insurance to which this act applies.

Sec. 5. [60C.05] POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE ASSOCIA-TION. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> The association shall:

(a) Be deemed the insurer to the extent of its obligation on the covered claims. The claims found by the board of directors to be covered shall be paid out of available funds after they have been approved or settled under Minnesota Statutes, Section 60B.45, Subdivision 2, and Section 60B.58, Subdivision 2, or the corresponding laws of another jurisdiction, subject to the board's power to reduce the amount of or reject the award under section 10.

(b) Allocate claims paid and expenses incurred among the three accounts and assess member insurers separately for each account the amounts necessary to pay the obligations of the association under clause (a), the expenses of handling covered claims, the cost of examinations under section 15 and other expenses authorized by this act.

(c) Notify the persons as the commissioner directs under this act.

(d) Handle claims through its employees or through one or more insurers or other persons designated as servicing facilities. Designation of a servicing facility is subject to the approval of the commissioner, but the designation may be declined.

(e) <u>Reimburse each servicing facility for obligations of the</u> <u>association paid by the facility and for expenses incurred by the</u> <u>facility while handling claims on behalf of the association and shall</u> <u>pay the other expenses of the association authorized by this act.</u>

<u>(f) Notify each member insurer of its assessment not later than</u> <u>30 days before it is due.</u>

Subd. 2. The association may:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(a) Employ or retain the persons necessary to handle claims and perform other duties of the association.

(b) Borrow funds necessary to effect the purposes of this act in accord with the plan of operation.

(c) Sue or be sued.

(d) Negotiate and become a party to the contracts necessary to carry out the purpose of this act.

(e) Perform other acts necessary or proper to effectuate the purpose of this act.

(f) Refund to the member insurers in proportion to the contribution of each member insurer to that account the amount by which the assets of the account exceed the liabilities, if at the end of the calendar year the board of directors finds that the assets of the association in any account exceed the liabilities of that account as estimated by the board of directors for the coming year.

(g) Request the court to disapprove or modify any claim for which approval is sought under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 60B.45, Subdivision 2 or 60B.58, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 6. [60C.06] ASSESSMENTS. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> The assessments of each member insurer shall be in the proportion that the net direct written premiums of the member insurer for the preceding calendar year on the kinds of insurance in the account bear to the net direct written premiums of all member insurers for the preceding calendar year on the kinds of insurance in the account. No member insurer may be assessed in any year on any account an amount greater than two percent of that member insurer's net direct written premiums for the preceding calendar year on the kinds of insurance in the account and amount greater than two percent of that member insurer's net direct written premiums for the preceding calendar year on the kinds of insurance in the account.

<u>Subd. 2.</u> INSUFFICIENT AMOUNT. If the maximum assessment, together with the other assets of the association in any account, does not provide in any one year in any account an amount sufficient to make all necessary payments from that account, the funds available shall be prorated and the unpaid portion shall be paid as soon thereafter as funds become available.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> EXEMPTION OR DEFERRAL. The association shall exempt or defer, in whole or in part, the assessment of any member insurer, if the commissioner determines that the assessment would cause the member insurer's financial statement to reflect amounts of capital or surplus less than the minimum amounts required for a certificate of authority by any jurisdiction in which the member insurer is authorized to transact insurance.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 145 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

<u>Subd. 4.</u> SET OFF. Each member insurer may set off against any assessment, authorized payments made on covered claims and expenses incurred in the payment of the claims by the member insurer if, in the absence of the payment, they would be chargeable to the account for which the assessment is made.

Sec. 7. [60C.07] PLAN OF OPERATION. Subdivision 1. The association shall submit to the commissioner a plan of operation and any amendments thereto necessary or suitable to assure the fair, reasonable, and equitable administration of the association. The plan of operation and any amendments thereto become effective upon written approval from the commissioner. If the association fails to submit a suitable plan of operation within 90 days following the effective date of this act or if at any time thereafter the association fails to submit suitable amendments to the plan, the commissioner shall, after notice and hearing, adopt and promulgate reasonable rules necessary to effectuate the provisions of this act. The rules continue in force until modified by the commissioner or superseded by a plan submitted by the association and approved by the commissioner.

Subd. 2. The plan of operation shall:

(a) Establish the procedures whereby all the powers and duties of the association under section 5 will be performed.

(b) Establish procedures for handling assets of the association.

(c) Establish the amount and method of reimbursement of members of the board of directors under section 8, subdivision 3.

(d) Establish procedures by which claims may be filed with the association.

(e) Establish regular places and times for meetings for the board of directors.

(f) Establish procedures for records to be kept of all financial transactions of the association, its agents, and the board of directors.

(g) Provide that any member insurer aggrieved by any final action or decision of the association may appeal to the commissioner within 30 days after the action or decision.

(h) Establish the procedures whereby selections for the board of directors will be submitted to the commissioner.

(i) Contain additional provisions necessary or proper for the execution of the powers and duties of the association.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> The plan of operation may provide that any or all powers and duties of the association, except those under section 5, subdivisions 1, clause (b) and 2, clause (b), are delegated to a corporation, association or other organization which performs or will perform functions similar to those of this association, or its equivalent in two or more states. The corporation, association, or organization shall be reimbursed as a servicing facility would be reimbursed and shall be paid for its performance of any other functions of the association. A delegation under this subdivision shall take effect only with the approval of both the board of directors and the commissioner, and may be made only to a corporation, association or organization which extends protection not substantially less favorable and effective than that provided by this act.

Sec. 8. [60C.08] BOARD OF DIRECTORS. <u>Subdivision 1. The</u> <u>board of directors of the association shall consist of not less than five</u> <u>nor more than nine persons serving terms as established in the plan of</u> <u>operation.</u> <u>The members of the board shall be selected by member</u> <u>insurers subject to the approval of the commissioner.</u> Vacancies on <u>the board shall be filled for the remaining period of the term in the</u> <u>same manner as initial appointments.</u> If no members are <u>selected</u> <u>within 60 days after the effective date of this act, the commissioner</u> <u>may appoint the initial members of the board of directors. If</u> <u>vacancies are not filled within 60 days of the end of terms, the</u> <u>commissioner may appoint as in the case of initial vacancies.</u>

<u>Subd. 2. In approving selections to the board, the commissioner</u> <u>shall consider among other things whether member insurers are</u> <u>fairly represented.</u>

<u>Subd. 3. Members of the board may be reimbursed from the</u> assets of the association for reasonable and necessary sums expended by them as members of the board of directors.

Sec. 9. [60C.09] COVERED CLAIMS. <u>Subdivision 1. A cov-</u> ered claim is any unpaid claim, including one for unearned premium, which:

(a) Arises out of an insurance policy issued by a member insurer;

(b) Arises out of a class of business which is not excepted from the scope of this act by section 2;

(c) Has been approved in the liquidation of the insurer issuing the policy, carried out under chapter 60B or under similar laws of another state or country; and

(d) Is made by:

(i) A policyholder, or an insured beneficiary under a policy, who, at the time of the insured event, was a resident of this state; or

(ii) A person designated in the policy as having an insurable interest in or related to property situated in this state at the time of the insured event; or

(iii) A third party claimant under a liability policy, if: (a) the insured or the third party claimant was a resident of this state at the time of the insured event; (b) the claim is for bodily or personal injuries suffered in this state by a person who when he suffered the injuries was a resident of this state; or (c) the claim is for damages to real property situated in this state at the time of damage; or

(iv) A direct or indirect assignee of a person who except for the assignment might have claimed under (i) or (ii).

<u>Subd. 2.</u> LIMITATION OF AMOUNT. Payment of a covered claim is limited to the amount by which the allowance on any claim exceeds \$100 and is less than \$300,000. In no event is the association obligated to the policyholder or claimant in an amount in excess of the obligation of the insurer under the policy from which the claim arises.

Sec. 10. [60C.10] EVALUATION OF CLAIMS. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> <u>The board shall determine whether claims submitted for payment are</u> <u>covered claims.</u>

<u>Subd. 2. If in the judgment of the board an improper award is</u> made or an excessive amount is awarded in a liquidation under the laws of another jurisdiction, the board shall thereupon determine the amount to be paid.

<u>Subd. 3. If the board finds that a claim for which the claimant</u> has requested payment out of the fund is not a covered claim or the board reduces the amount of or rejects the award under subdivision 2, the board shall notify the claimant in writing of his rights under section 12.

Sec. 11. [60C.11] EFFECT OF PAID CLAIMS. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> <u>Any person recovering under this act shall be deemed to have</u> <u>assigned his rights under the policy to the association to the extent of</u> <u>his recovery.</u>

<u>Subd. 2. Every insured or claimant seeking the protection of this act shall cooperate with the association to the same extent as the insured would have been required to cooperate with the insurer.</u>

Subd. 3. The association has no cause of action against the insured of the insurer for any sums it has paid out except the causes of action the insurer would have had if the sums had been paid by the insurer.

<u>Subd. 4. In the case of an insurer operating on a plan with</u> assessment liability, payments of claims of the association do not operate to reduce the liability of insureds to the receiver, liquidator or statutory successor for unpaid assessments.

<u>Subd. 5.</u> The expenses of the association or similar organization in handling claims are accorded the same priority as the liquidator's expenses.

Subd. 6. The association shall periodically file with the receiver or liquidator of the insurer statements of the covered claims paid by the association and estimates of anticipated claims against the association which shall preserve the rights of the association against the assets of the insurer.

Sec. 12. [60C.12] APPEAL AND REVIEW. <u>Subdivision 1</u>. APPEAL. A claimant whose claim has been declared to be not covered or reduced by the board under section 10 may appeal to the board within 30 days after the claimant has been notified of the board's decision and of his rights under this section.

<u>Subd. 2.</u> **REVIEW.** Decisions of the board under subdivision 1 are subject to judicial review.

Sec. 13. [60C.13] NON-DUPLICATION OF RECOVERY. <u>Sub-</u> division 1. Any person having a claim against an insurer under any provision in an insurance policy other than a policy of an insurer in liquidation which is also a covered claim, is required to exhaust first his right under the other policy. Any amount payable on a covered claim under this act shall be reduced by the amount of any recovery under such insurance policy.

Subd. 2. Any person having a claim which may be recovered under more than one insurance guaranty association or its equivalent shall seek recovery first from the association of the state of residence of the insured except that if the claim is a first party claim for damage to property with a permanent location, he shall seek recovery first from the association of the state in which the property is located. Any recovery under this act shall be reduced by the amount of recovery from any other insurance guaranty association or its equivalent.

Sec. 14. [60C.14] DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE COMMIS-SIONER. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> MANDATORY POWERS AND DUTIES. <u>The commissioner shall:</u>

(a) Notify the association of the issuance of any order of liquidation of a member insurer not later than three days after he has knowledge of the issuance of the order.

Ch. 145 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

(b) Upon request of the board of directors provide the association with a statement of the net direct written premiums of each member insurer.

<u>Subd. 2.</u> OPTIONAL POWERS AND DUTIES. <u>The commission-</u> er may:

(a) Require the association to notify the insureds of any insurer undergoing liquidation and any other interested parties of their possible rights under this act. Notification shall be by mail at their last known address, where available, but if sufficient information for notification by mail is not available, notice by publication in a newspaper of general circulation shall be sufficient.

(b) Suspend or revoke, after notice and hearing, the certificate of authority to transact insurance in this state of any member insurer which fails to pay an assessment when due or fails to comply with the plan of operation. As an alternative, the commissioner may levy a fine on any member insurer which fails to pay an assessment when due. The fine shall not exceed five percent of the unpaid assessment per month, except that no fine shall be less than \$100 per month.

(c) Revoke the designation of any servicing facility if he finds claims are being handled unsatisfactorily.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> JUDICIAL REVIEW. Any final action or order of the commissioner under this act shall be subject to judicial review in a court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 15. [60C.15] PREVENTION OF INSOLVENCIES. To aid in the detection and prevention of insurer insolvencies:

(1) It is the duty of each member insurer to notify the commissioner of any established facts indicating any other member insurer may be insolvent or in a financial condition hazardous to its policyholders or the public.

(2) The board of directors shall request that the commissioner order an examination of any member insurer which the board in good faith believes may be in a financial condition hazardous to its policyholders or the public. Within 30 days of the receipt of the request, the commissioner shall begin the examination. The examination may be conducted as a National Association of Insurance Commissioners examination or may be conducted by persons designated by the commissioner. The cost of the examination shall be paid by the association and the examination report shall be treated as are other examination reports. In no event shall the examination report be released to the board of directors prior to its release to the public, but this shall not preclude the commissioner from complying with paragraph (3). The commissioner shall notify the board of directors when the examination is completed. The request for an

<u>examination shall be kept on file by the commissioner, but it shall not</u> be open to public inspection unless the report finds the company to be insolvent.

(3) It shall be the duty of the commissioner to report to the board of directors when he has reasonable cause to believe that any member insurer examined or being examined at the request of the board of directors may be insolvent or in a financial condition hazardous to the policyholders or the public.

(4) The board of directors may, upon majority vote, make reports and recommendations to the commissioner upon any matter germane to the solvency, liquidation, rehabilitation or conservation of any member insurer. The reports and recommendations shall not be considered public documents.

(5) The board of directors may, upon majority vote, make recommendations to the commissioner for the detection and prevention of insurer insolvencies.

Sec. 16. [60C.16] EXAMINATION OF THE ASSOCIATION. The association is subject to examination and regulation by the commissioner. The board of directors shall submit, not later than March 30 of each year, a financial report for the preceding calendar year in a form approved by the commissioner.

Sec. 17. [60C.17] TAX EXEMPTION. The association is exempt from payment of all fees and all taxes levied by this state or any of its subdivisions except taxes levied on real or personal property.

Sec. 18. [60C.18] RECOGNITION OF ASSESSMENTS IN RATES. The rates and premiums charged for insurance policies to which this act applies may include amounts sufficient to recoup a sum equal to the amounts paid to the association by the member insurer less any amounts returned to the member insurer by the association. The rates shall not be deemed excessive because they contain an amount reasonably calculated to recoup assessments paid by the member insurer.

Sec. 19. [60C.19] IMMUNITY. There shall be no liability on the part of and no cause of action of any nature shall arise against any member insurer, the association or its agents or employees, the board of directors, or the commissioner, or his representatives for action by them in the ordinary performance of their powers and duties under this act.

Sec. 20. [60C.20] UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES. It is an unfair trade practice, subject to regulation under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 72A.17 through 72A.32, for any insurer or agent to make use in any manner of the protection given policyholders by this chapter as a reason for buying insurance.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 60A.19, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. **RETALIATORY PROVISIONS.** (1) When by the laws of any other state or country any taxes, fines, deposits, penalties, licenses, or fees_, other than assessments made by an insurance guaranty association or similar organization, in addition to or in excess of those imposed by the laws of this state upon foreign insurance companies and their agents doing business in this state_, other than assessments made pursuant to section 6, are imposed on insurance companies of this state and their agents doing business in that state or country, or when any conditions precedent to the right to do business in that state are imposed by the laws thereof, beyond those imposed upon these foreign companies by the laws of this state, the same taxes, fines, deposits, penalties, licenses, fees, and conditions precedent shall be imposed upon every similar insurance company of that state or country and their agents doing or applying to do business in this state so long as these foreign laws remain in force.

(2) In the event that a domestic insurance company, after complying with all reasonable laws and rulings of any other state or country, is refused permission by that state or country to transact business therein after the commissioner of insurance of Minnesota has determined that that company is solvent and properly managed and after he has so certified to the proper authority of that other state or country, then, and in every such case, the commissioner may in his discretion forthwith suspend or cancel the certificate of authority of every insurance company organized under the laws of that other state or country to the extent that it insures, or seeks to insure, in this state against any of the risks or hazards which that domestic company seeks to insure against in that other state or country. Without limiting the application of the foregoing provision, it is hereby determined that any law or ruling of any other state or country which prescribes to a Minnesota domestic insurance company the premium rate or rates for life insurance issued or to be issued outside that other state or country shall not be deemed reasonable.

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 60B.39, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 6.</u> CLAIMS UNDER THE INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION ACT. The board of directors of the Insurance Guaranty Association may file a claim with the liquidator for all claims to which the association has been subrogated under section 11, subdivision 1, of this act.

Sec. 23. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall become effective July 1, 1971, and shall apply to any insolvency occurring after that date, except that with regard to any insurer which, on the effective

<u>date of this act, is in rehabilitation under Chapter 60B, this act shall</u> <u>apply only to the claims against such insurer which were incurred</u> <u>after the effective date of this act.</u>

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 146-S.F.No.319

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain independent school districts in the counties of Hennepin and Wright; permitting joint establishment of certain programs; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 822, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 822, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 945, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. HENNEPIN AND WRIGHT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS; SPECIAL EDUCATION AND DRIVER TRAINING. Two or more of the independent school districts numbered 271, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 284, and 286, Hennepin county, <u>879</u>, <u>Hennepin and Wright counties</u>, and <u>883</u>. <u>Wright county</u>, whether or not contiguous, may enter into agreements to accomplish jointly and cooperatively the acquisition, betterment, construction, maintenance, and operation of area vocationaltechnical schools and the provision of facilities for and instruction in special education, and driving of motor vehicles. Each school district which becomes a party to such an agreement is hereinafter referred to as a "participating school district." The agreement may provide for the exercise of such powers by the school board of one of the school districts on behalf of and for the benefit of other school districts, or by a joint school board created as set forth in this act. If the powers are to be carried out by one of the school districts, it shall in doing so have the same powers and duties and be subject to the same limitations as are herein provided for joint school boards.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect with respect to independent school districts 879 and 883 upon its approval by the school board of the independent school district and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. The last sentence of section 645.021, subdivision 1, does not apply to this act.

Approved April 22, 1971.